

No. B310845

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

---

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY

*Petitioner and Respondent,*

vs.

GEORGE GASCÓN, et al.

*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from Order of the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles  
Case No. 20STCP04250  
The Honorable James C. Chalfant

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS  
OF**

**(1) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA;**

**(2) 67 CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED  
PROSECUTORS AND ATTORNEYS GENERAL; AND**

**(3) LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S  
OFFICE**

---

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS

O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY & ELLIS LLP

\* Eric M. George (State Bar No. 166403)

[egeorge@bgrfirm.com](mailto:egeorge@bgrfirm.com)

2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 274-7100 | Facsimile: (310) 275-5697

*Additional counsel identified on next page*

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS  
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY & ELLIS LLP  
Thomas P. O'Brien (State Bar No. 166369)  
[tobrien@bgrfirm.com](mailto:tobrien@bgrfirm.com)  
Nathan J. Hochman (State Bar No. 139137)  
[nhochman@bgrfirm.com](mailto:nhochman@bgrfirm.com)  
David J. Carroll (State Bar No. 291665)  
[dcarroll@bgrfirm.com](mailto:dcarroll@bgrfirm.com)  
Matthew O. Kussman (State Bar No. 313669)  
[mkussman@bgrfirm.com](mailto:mkussman@bgrfirm.com)  
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 274-7100 | Facsimile: (310) 275-5697  
Attorneys for Respondent The Association of Deputy District  
Attorneys for Los Angeles County

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Three Strikes Law Limits DA Gascón’s Prosecutorial Discretion by Imposing a Mandatory, Non-Discretionary Duty to Plead and Prove Prior Strikes .....	11
B. DA Gascón Cannot Ignore or Override the Law to Further His Policy Objectives .....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Collins v. Thurmond</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 879 .....	10
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 64 .....	15
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 442 .....	13
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1098 .....	11
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	13
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1224 .....	12
<i>People v. Dent</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1726 .....	15
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 786 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Gray</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 973 .....	12
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325 .....	11, 12
<i>People v. Laanui</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 803 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>People v. Roman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 141 .....	11
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	11
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 637.....	13
<i>People v. Vera</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 970.....	11
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	20

**STATUTES**

Determinate Sentencing Act .....	13
Penal Code, §§ 667, 1170.12 .....	7
Penal Code, § 667, subd. (f)(1).....	8
Penal Code, § 667, subd. (j) .....	8
Penal Code, § 1107.12, subd. (g) .....	8
Penal Code, § 1170.12, subd. (d)(1) .....	8
Penal Code, § 1385.....	14
Penal Code, § 12022.53.....	13
Three Strikes Law .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Secretary of State, Statements of Vote—  
November 8, 1994, General Election  
(<https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/1994-general/sov-complete.pdf>) .....8

California Assembly Bill History, 1993–1994, A.B. 971.....8

David Abrams, *Estimating the Deterrent Effect of Incarceration Using Sentencing Enhancements*, Am. Econ. Journal: Applied Economics, Vol. 4, No. 4 (2012) ..... 18

Emily G. Owens, *More Time, Less Crime? Estimating the Incapacitative Effect of Sentence Enhancements*, The Journal of Law & Economics, Vol. 52, No. 3 (2009) ..... 18

Helland & Tabarrok, *Does Three Strikes Deter? A Non-Parametric Estimation*, The Journal of Human Resources, Vol. 42, no. 2 (2007),  
<https://mason.gmu.edu/~atabarro/ThreeStrikes.pdf> ..... 18

Michael Mueller-Smith, *The Criminal and Labor Market Impacts of Incarceration*, Working Paper (2015) ..... 19

Naomi Harlin Goodno, *Career Criminals Targeted: The Verdict is in, California’s Three Strikes Law Proves Effective*, 37 Golden Gate U.L. Rev. 461, 467–71 (2007) ..... 18
